

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO.: 04-11566-JJ

American Association of People with Disabilities, Daniel
W. O'Conner, Kent Bell, and Beth Bowen,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

John Stafford, as Supervisor of Elections, Duval County.

Defendant/Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court,
Middle District of Florida, Jacksonville Division

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT STAFFORD

Scott D. Makar (FBN 709697)
Chief, Appellate Division
Ernst Mueller (FBN 164027)
Senior General Counsel
Jason Teal (FBN 157198)
Office of General Counsel
117 West Duval Street, Suite 480
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 630-1700
(904) 630-1316 (fax)
Attorneys for Appellant John Stafford

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Type/Volume i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Reply Argument 1

I. THE ADA DOES NOT SUPPLANT FEDERAL ELECTION LAWS OR CREATE A FEDERAL RIGHT OF VOTING SECRECY 4

II. THE PROCUREMENT OF AN OPTICAL SCAN VOTING SYSTEM IN 2002 DID NOT VIOLATE THE ADA..... 7

A. An Optical Scan System Does Not Violate the ADA Where Third Party Assistance is Provided 8

B. 28 C.F.R. § 35.151(b) Is Inapplicable and Was Not Violated..... 9

 1. *Plaintiffs Were Not Excluded from or Denied The Benefit of Voting* 9

 2. *Voting Systems Are Not “Facilities” Under 35.151(b), Which Is Limited To Architectural and Physical Barriers*..... 10

C. The Trial Court’s Application of 28 C.F.R. § 35.151(b)’s “Feasibility” Standard Was Error 12

 1. *Technical Certification Does Not Assure Overall “Feasibility”* 14

 2. *Only One Touchscreen/Audio Ballot Was Available in Florida, Contrary to Plaintiffs’ Claim* 14

3.	<i>The Trial Court’s Financial Feasibility Analysis Was Flawed</i>	16
4.	<i>Touchscreen Systems Not Certified in Florida Are Irrelevant</i>	21
5.	<i>The Use of Touchscreens/Audio Ballots for Centralized Short Term Evaluation Was Reasonable</i>	21
D.	<u>No Certified Voting System Exists in Florida for Manual Disabilities</u>	22
III.	<u>HAVA MOOTS PLAINTIFFS’ ADA CLAIM</u>	24
IV.	<u>THE REMEDY AND LACK OF CLASS CERTIFICATION WARRANT REVERSAL</u>	28
	CONCLUSION	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

Note: This Brief uses the following designations:

- References to Record on Appeal are [R# *] (# = docket number; * = page number).
- References to Transcripts in Record on Appeal are [TR# *] (# = docket number; * = page number)
- References to Exhibits are prefaced as either “Ps” “State” or “Stafford” followed by number.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>ACLU of Florida, et. al. v. Department of State,</u> DOAH Case No. 04-2341RX (August 27, 2004).....	28
<u>American Ass'n of People with Disabilities v. Shelley,</u> 324 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (C.D. Cal. July 6, 2004).....	passim
<u>Jews For Jesus, Inc. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Auth.,</u> 162 F.3d 627 (11 th Cir. 1998).....	27
<u>NAACP v. Philadelphia Bd. of Elections,</u> 1998 WL 321253 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....	5
<u>National Org. on Disability v. Tartaglione,</u> 2001 WL 1231717 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 11, 2001).....	5
<u>Nelson v. Miller,</u> 170 F.3d 641 (6 th Cir. 1999).....	4, 5, 10
<u>Nelson v. Miller,</u> 950 F. Supp. 201 (W.D. Mich. 1996).....	5
<u>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring,</u> 527 U.S. 581, 119 S. Ct. 2176, (U.S. 1999).....	17, 18
<u>Pascuiti v. New York Yankees,</u> 87 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	17, 19
<u>Shotz v. Cates,</u> 256 F.3d 1077 (11 th Cir. 2001).....	6
<u>Tennessee v. Lane,</u> 124 S. Ct. 1978 (2004).....	6, 10
<u>Troiano v. Supervisor Of Elections In Palm Beach County, Florida,</u> 2004 WL 1941055 (11 th Cir. Sept. 1, 2004).....	22, 27
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 15545.....	24, 25

42 U.S.C.A. § 1213111

RULES

28 C.F.R. § 35.10412

28 C.F.R. § 35.151 4, 6, 10, 11

28 C.F.R. § 35.151(a)..... 3, 12, 13

28 C.F.R. § 35.151(b) passim

28 C.F.R. § 35.160 4, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Title II Technical Assistance Manual8
